estimated the risk-free interest rate based on the yield of the United States Government Bond as of each of

the valuation date with a maturity life equal to the period from the respective valuation dates to the expected

liquidation dates. The lack of marketability discount was estimated based on the option-pricing method.

Under the option-pricing method, the cost of a put option, which can hedge the price change before the

privately held share can be sold, was considered as a basis to determine the discount for lack of marketability.

The volatility was estimated based on implied volatility of comparable companies as of the valuation dates.

Probability weight under each of the redemption feature and liquidation preferences were based on the

Group’s best estimates. In addition to the assumptions adopted above, the Company’s projections of future

performance were also factored into the determination of the fair value of the Preferred Shares on the

valuation dates.

Management considered that fair value changes of the Preferred Shares that are attributable to changes of

credit risk of these instruments are not material.

Quantitative sensitivity analysis

As at As at

June 30, December 31,

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

USD’000 USD’000

1% increase in risk-free rate (710) (333)

1% decrease in risk-free rate 1,028 444

10% increase in equity volatility 167 1,399

10% decrease in equity volatility (893) (1,897)

5% increase in DLOM (11,814) (8,670)

5% decrease in DLOM 11,814 8,670

52 Broncus Holding Corporation

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

15. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on April 30, 2012 with an initial authorised share

capital of USD50,000 with a par value of USD1 each. On May 22, 2014, the authorised share capital was

sub-divided into 500,000,000 shares with a par value of USD0.0001 each.

As at As at

June 30, December 31,

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Audited)

USD’000 USD’000

Issued and fully paid:

 59,113,045 (December 31, 2020: 55,944,670)

  ordinary shares of USD0.0001 each 6 6